STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

174 - Orange Beach City Schools GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY
Special Debt Capital Enterp/
Description General Revenue Service Projects Internal
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash $11,602,443.19 $1,121,504.51 $0.00 $786,780.92 $0.00
Investments
Receivables $12,176.13 $180.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Receivables $219,151.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inventories $0.00 $37,749.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assets
Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction In Progress $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits: $11,833,770.64 $1,159,435.06 $0.00 $786,780.92 $0.00
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable $290.67 ($271.58) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Payable $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Liabilities $0.00 $30,403.31 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00
Long-Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Liabilities: $290.67 $30,131.73 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance $1,176,532.14 $170,153.69 $0.00 $140,240.42 $0.00
Unreserved Fund balance $10,656,947.83 $959,149.64 ($220,241.09) $646,540.50 $0.00
Total Fund Equity: $11,833,479.97 $1,129,303.33 ($220,241.09) $786,780.92 $0.00
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: $11,833,770.64 $1,159,435.06 $0.00 $786,780.92 $0.00

4/4/2025 2:08:39 PM

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$503,286.28

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$503,286.28

$0.00
$219,151.32
$31,644.29
$0.00
$250,795.61

$0.00

$32,354.40
$220,136.27
$252,490.67
$503,286.28

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$45,470,460.14
$28,043,243.94

$2,323,425.05

$75,837,129.13

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,323,425.05
$2,323,425.05

$73,513,704.08

$0.00
$0.00
$73,513,704.08
$75,837,129.13
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:

Other Fund Uses:
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

4/4/2025 2:10:19 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

General

$1,195,528.76
$0.00
$14,351,065.96
$36,341.58
$15,582,936.30

$5,530,174.26
$1,825,597.27
$1,163,355.95
$291,305.32
$823,013.03
$339,886.56
$0.00
$139,084.44
$10,112,416.83

$0.00
$930,906.92
($930,906.92)

$4,539,612.55
$7,293,867.42
$11,833,479.97

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$648.00
$218,449.62
$416,724.91
$0.00
$635,822.53

$412,485.52
$401,273.35
$31,763.64
$369,179.06
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$15,272.01
$1,229,973.58

$858,352.56
$9,500.34
$848,852.22

$254,701.17
$874,602.16
$1,129,303.33

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$220,241.09
$0.00
$220,241.09

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$18,948.00
$0.00
$10,710,046.22
$0.00
$10,728,994.22

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,863,437.29
$0.00
$0.00
$10,863,437.29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($134,443.07)
$921,223.99
$786,780.92

$0.00
$0.00
$129,261.22
$0.00
$129,261.22

$26,344.55
$114,844.95
$840.57
$0.00
$12,878.01
$0.00

$0.00
$13,896.37
$168,804.45

$84,867.20
$2,812.50
$82,054.70

$42,511.47
$209,979.20
$252,490.67

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$1,215,124.76
$218,449.62
$25,607,098.31
$36,341.58
$27,077,014.27

$5,969,004.33
$2,341,715.57
$1,195,960.16
$660,484.38
$835,891.04
$11,203,323.85
$220,241.09
$168,252.82
$22,594,873.24

$943,219.76
$943,219.76
$0.00

$4,482,141.03
$9,299,672.77
$13,781,813.80
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

4/4/2025 2:10:49 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

Budget

$1,850,323.00
$100.00
$20,467,632.00
$0.00
$22,318,055.00

$10,933,156.29
$4,326,844.62
$2,669,128.10
$442,780.70
$1,810,829.67
$0.00

$0.00
$359,724.15
$20,542,463.53

$0.00
$2,024,738.00
($2,024,738.00)

($249,146.53)
$4,875,648.33
$4,626,501.80

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

GENERAL VARIANCE
Favorable
Actual (Unfavorable)
$1,195,528.76 ($654,794.24)
$0.00 ($100.00)
$14,351,065.96 ($6,116,566.04)
$36,341.58 $36,341.58

$15,582,936.30 ($6,735,118.70)

$5,530,174.26
$1,825,597.27
$1,163,355.95

$5,402,982.03
$2,501,247.35
$1,505,772.15

$291,305.32 $151,475.38
$823,013.03 $987,816.64
$339,886.56 ($339,886.56)

$0.00 $0.00
$139,084.44 $220,639.71

$10,112,416.83 $10,430,046.70

$0.00 $0.00
$930,906.92 $1,093,831.08
($930,906.92) $1,093,831.08

$4,788,759.08
$2,418,219.09
$7,206,978.17

$4,539,612.55
$7,293,867.42

$11,833,479.97

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$698,167.00
$762,444.00
$0.00
$1,460,611.00

$975,002.68
$325,565.38
$72,160.00
$785,623.78
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$53,823.00
$2,212,174.84

$1,250,178.00
$48,348.00
$1,201,830.00

$450,266.16
$1,131,321.92
$1,581,588.08

Actual

$648.00
$218,449.62
$416,724.91
$0.00
$635,822.53

$412,485.52
$401,273.35
$31,763.64
$369,179.06
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$15,272.01
$1,229,973.58

$858,352.56
$9,500.34
$848,852.22

$254,701.17
$874,602.16
$1,129,303.33

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$648.00
($479,717.38)
($345,719.09)
$0.00
($824,788.47)

$562,517.16
($75,707.97)
$40,396.36
$416,444.72
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$38,550.99
$982,201.26

($391,825.44)
$38,847.66
($352,977.78)

($195,564.99)
($256,719.76)
($452,284.75)
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

4/4/2025 2:11:19 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE

Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 ($220,241.09)

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 ($220,241.09)

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($10,503.09)
$0.00
($10,503.09)

($209,738.00)
$0.00
($209,738.00)

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$37,905.00
$0.00
$25,150,000.00
$0.00
$25,187,905.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00

$615,000.00
$0.00
$615,000.00

($103,285.00)
$346,025.00
$242,740.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$18,948.00
$0.00
$10,710,046.22
$0.00
$10,728,994.22

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,863,437.29
$0.00
$0.00
$10,863,437.29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($134,443.07)
$921,223.99
$786,780.92

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($18,957.00)
$0.00
($14,439,953.78)
$0.00
($14,458,910.78)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15,042,752.71
$0.00
$0.00
$15,042,752.71

($615,000.00)
$0.00
($615,000.00)

($31,158.07)
$575,198.99
$544,040.92
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Description Budget Actual
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00
Local Sources $339,836.00 $129,261.22
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenues: $339,836.00 $129,261.22
Expenditures
Instructional Services $162,348.00 $26,344.55
Instructional Support Services $93,022.00 $114,844.95
Operation & Maintenance Services $18,920.00 $840.57
Auxiliary Services $67,237.00 $0.00
Expendable Administrative Services $10,000.00 $12,878.01
Total Outlay $0.00 $0.00
Expendable Service $0.00 $0.00
Other Expenditures $10,200.00 $13,896.37
Total Expenditures: $361,727.00 $168,804.45
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $84,867.20
Other Financing Uses: $1,830.00 $2,812.50
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): ($1,830.00) $82,054.70
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: ($23,721.00) $42,511.47
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $28,700.00 $209,979.20
Ending Fund Balance: $4,979.00 $252,490.67

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

4/4/2025 2:11:47 PM

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($210,574.78)
$0.00
($210,574.78)

$136,003.45
($21,822.95)
$18,079.43
$67,237.00
($2,878.01)
$0.00

$0.00
($3,696.37)
$192,922.55

$84,867.20
($982.50)
$83,884.70

$66,232.47
$181,279.20
$247,511.67

Pulled from Production

Budget

$1,888,228.00
$698,267.00
$46,719,912.00
$0.00
$49,306,407.00

$12,070,506.97
$4,745,432.00
$2,760,208.10
$1,295,641.48
$1,820,829.67
$25,906,190.00
$209,738.00
$423,747.15
$49,232,293.37

$2,074,916.00
$2,074,916.00
$0.00

$74,113.63
$6,381,695.25
$6,455,808.88

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$1,215,124.76
$218,449.62
$25,607,098.31
$36,341.58
$27,077,014.27

$5,969,004.33
$2,341,715.57
$1,195,960.16
$660,484.38
$835,891.04
$11,203,323.85
$220,241.09
$168,252.82
$22,594,873.24

$943,219.76
$943,219.76
$0.00

$4,482,141.03
$9,299,672.77
$13,781,813.80

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($673,103.24)
($479,817.38)
($21,112,813.69)
$36,341.58
($22,229,392.73)

$6,101,502.64
$2,403,716.43
$1,564,247.94
$635,157.10
$984,938.63
$14,702,866.15
($10,503.09)
$255,494.33
$26,637,420.13

($1,131,696.24)
$1,131,696.24
$0.00

$4,408,027.40
$2,917,977.52
$7,326,004.92
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