

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06**

Exhibit F-I-A

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description	GOVERNMENTAL			Capital Projects	PROPRIETARY	FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT GROUPS F/A L/T Dept
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service		Enterp/ Internal	Trust Agency	
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$11,602,443.19	\$1,121,504.51	\$0.00	\$786,780.92	\$0.00	\$503,286.28	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$12,176.13	\$180.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$219,151.32	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$37,749.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,470,460.14
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$28,043,243.94
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$11,833,770.64	\$1,159,435.06	\$0.00	\$786,780.92	\$0.00	\$503,286.28	\$75,837,129.13
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$290.67	(\$271.58)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$219,151.32	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$0.00	\$30,403.31	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$31,644.29	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Total Liabilities:	\$290.67	\$30,131.73	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$250,795.61	\$2,323,425.05
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$73,513,704.08
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$1,176,532.14	\$170,153.69	\$0.00	\$140,240.42	\$0.00	\$32,354.40	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$10,656,947.83	\$959,149.64	(\$220,241.09)	\$646,540.50	\$0.00	\$220,136.27	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$11,833,479.97	\$1,129,303.33	(\$220,241.09)	\$786,780.92	\$0.00	\$252,490.67	\$73,513,704.08
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$11,833,770.64	\$1,159,435.06	\$0.00	\$786,780.92	\$0.00	\$503,286.28	\$75,837,129.13

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06**

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$1,195,528.76	\$648.00	\$0.00	\$18,948.00	\$0.00	\$1,215,124.76
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$218,449.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$218,449.62
Local Sources	\$14,351,065.96	\$416,724.91	\$0.00	\$10,710,046.22	\$129,261.22	\$25,607,098.31
Other Sources	\$36,341.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$36,341.58
Total Revenues:	\$15,582,936.30	\$635,822.53	\$0.00	\$10,728,994.22	\$129,261.22	\$27,077,014.27
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$5,530,174.26	\$412,485.52	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,344.55	\$5,969,004.33
Instructional Support Services	\$1,825,597.27	\$401,273.35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$114,844.95	\$2,341,715.57
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$1,163,355.95	\$31,763.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$840.57	\$1,195,960.16
Auxiliary Services	\$291,305.32	\$369,179.06	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$660,484.38
General Administrative Services	\$823,013.03	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$12,878.01	\$835,891.04
Capital Outlay	\$339,886.56	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,863,437.29	\$0.00	\$11,203,323.85
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09
Other Expenditures	\$139,084.44	\$15,272.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,896.37	\$168,252.82
Total Expenditures:	\$10,112,416.83	\$1,229,973.58	\$220,241.09	\$10,863,437.29	\$168,804.45	\$22,594,873.24
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$0.00	\$858,352.56	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$84,867.20	\$943,219.76
Other Fund Uses:	\$930,906.92	\$9,500.34	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,812.50	\$943,219.76
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$930,906.92)	\$848,852.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$82,054.70	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$4,539,612.55	\$254,701.17	(\$220,241.09)	(\$134,443.07)	\$42,511.47	\$4,482,141.03
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$7,293,867.42	\$874,602.16	\$0.00	\$921,223.99	\$209,979.20	\$9,299,672.77
Ending Fund Balance:	\$11,833,479.97	\$1,129,303.33	(\$220,241.09)	\$786,780.92	\$252,490.67	\$13,781,813.80

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description	GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual		Budget	Actual	
Revenues						
State Sources	\$1,850,323.00	\$1,195,528.76	(\$654,794.24)	\$0.00	\$648.00	\$648.00
Federal Sources	\$100.00	\$0.00	(\$100.00)	\$698,167.00	\$218,449.62	(\$479,717.38)
Local Sources	\$20,467,632.00	\$14,351,065.96	(\$6,116,566.04)	\$762,444.00	\$416,724.91	(\$345,719.09)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$36,341.58	\$36,341.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$22,318,055.00	\$15,582,936.30	(\$6,735,118.70)	\$1,460,611.00	\$635,822.53	(\$824,788.47)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$10,933,156.29	\$5,530,174.26	\$5,402,982.03	\$975,002.68	\$412,485.52	\$562,517.16
Instructional Support Services	\$4,326,844.62	\$1,825,597.27	\$2,501,247.35	\$325,565.38	\$401,273.35	(\$75,707.97)
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,669,128.10	\$1,163,355.95	\$1,505,772.15	\$72,160.00	\$31,763.64	\$40,396.36
Auxiliary Services	\$442,780.70	\$291,305.32	\$151,475.38	\$785,623.78	\$369,179.06	\$416,444.72
General Administrative Services	\$1,810,829.67	\$823,013.03	\$987,816.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$339,886.56	(\$339,886.56)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$359,724.15	\$139,084.44	\$220,639.71	\$53,823.00	\$15,272.01	\$38,550.99
Total Expenditures:	\$20,542,463.53	\$10,112,416.83	\$10,430,046.70	\$2,212,174.84	\$1,229,973.58	\$982,201.26
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,250,178.00	\$858,352.56	(\$391,825.44)
Other Financing Uses:	\$2,024,738.00	\$930,906.92	\$1,093,831.08	\$48,348.00	\$9,500.34	\$38,847.66
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$2,024,738.00)	(\$930,906.92)	\$1,093,831.08	\$1,201,830.00	\$848,852.22	(\$352,977.78)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$249,146.53)	\$4,539,612.55	\$4,788,759.08	\$450,266.16	\$254,701.17	(\$195,564.99)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$4,875,648.33	\$7,293,867.42	\$2,418,219.09	\$1,131,321.92	\$874,602.16	(\$256,719.76)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,626,501.80	\$11,833,479.97	\$7,206,978.17	\$1,581,588.08	\$1,129,303.33	(\$452,284.75)

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06**

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description	DEBT SERVICE			VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual			Budget	Actual	
Revenues							
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$37,905.00	\$18,948.00	(\$18,957.00)	
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,150,000.00	\$10,710,046.22	(\$14,439,953.78)	
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,187,905.00	\$10,728,994.22	(\$14,458,910.78)	
Expenditures							
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,906,190.00	\$10,863,437.29	\$15,042,752.71	
Debt Service	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Total Expenditures:	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)	\$25,906,190.00	\$10,863,437.29	\$15,042,752.71	
Other Financing Sources (Uses)							
Other Financing Sources:	\$209,738.00	\$0.00	(\$209,738.00)	\$615,000.00	\$0.00	(\$615,000.00)	
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$209,738.00	\$0.00	(\$209,738.00)	\$615,000.00	\$0.00	(\$615,000.00)	
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	(\$220,241.09)	(\$220,241.09)	(\$103,285.00)	(\$134,443.07)	(\$31,158.07)	
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$346,025.00	\$921,223.99	\$575,198.99	
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	(\$220,241.09)	(\$220,241.09)	\$242,740.00	\$786,780.92	\$544,040.92	

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual		Budget	Actual	
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,888,228.00	\$1,215,124.76	(\$673,103.24)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$698,267.00	\$218,449.62	(\$479,817.38)
Local Sources	\$339,836.00	\$129,261.22	(\$210,574.78)	\$46,719,912.00	\$25,607,098.31	(\$21,112,813.69)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$36,341.58	\$36,341.58
Total Revenues:	\$339,836.00	\$129,261.22	(\$210,574.78)	\$49,306,407.00	\$27,077,014.27	(\$22,229,392.73)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$162,348.00	\$26,344.55	\$136,003.45	\$12,070,506.97	\$5,969,004.33	\$6,101,502.64
Instructional Support Services	\$93,022.00	\$114,844.95	(\$21,822.95)	\$4,745,432.00	\$2,341,715.57	\$2,403,716.43
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$18,920.00	\$840.57	\$18,079.43	\$2,760,208.10	\$1,195,960.16	\$1,564,247.94
Auxiliary Services	\$67,237.00	\$0.00	\$67,237.00	\$1,295,641.48	\$660,484.38	\$635,157.10
Expendable Administrative Services	\$10,000.00	\$12,878.01	(\$2,878.01)	\$1,820,829.67	\$835,891.04	\$984,938.63
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,906,190.00	\$11,203,323.85	\$14,702,866.15
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$209,738.00	\$220,241.09	(\$10,503.09)
Other Expenditures	\$10,200.00	\$13,896.37	(\$3,696.37)	\$423,747.15	\$168,252.82	\$255,494.33
Total Expenditures:	\$361,727.00	\$168,804.45	\$192,922.55	\$49,232,293.37	\$22,594,873.24	\$26,637,420.13
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$84,867.20	\$84,867.20	\$2,074,916.00	\$943,219.76	(\$1,131,696.24)
Other Financing Uses:	\$1,830.00	\$2,812.50	(\$982.50)	\$2,074,916.00	\$943,219.76	\$1,131,696.24
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$1,830.00)	\$82,054.70	\$83,884.70	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$23,721.00)	\$42,511.47	\$66,232.47	\$74,113.63	\$4,482,141.03	\$4,408,027.40
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$28,700.00	\$209,979.20	\$181,279.20	\$6,381,695.25	\$9,299,672.77	\$2,917,977.52
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,979.00	\$252,490.67	\$247,511.67	\$6,455,808.88	\$13,781,813.80	\$7,326,004.92

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.